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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Disco_unt Company, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,

Plaintiff,

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.

FILED,

m/ 3alu o AS
No.OS -)$52-C) NOV 2 1200590 ¥gsS.00

CIVIL DIVISION

TYPE OF PLEADING: e
Complaint in Replevin Wllham A. Shaw

Prothonotary

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

-Edward F. Voelker, Jr.

PAID. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA 1D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

- Suite-1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as CIVIL DIVISION
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOURLAWYERAT ONCE.IFYOUDONOTHAVE
ALAWYER, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as CIVIL DIVISION
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for
Bank of America, FSB, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. Voelker, Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan,
Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants,” are

individuals whose last known address is 105 Karleski Road, Dubois, PA 15801-5627.

2. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for Bank of
America, FSB hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is duly authorized to conduct business in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On or about July 16, 1996, Defendants entered into a ‘“Retail Installment Contract and

Security Agreement ,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants




purchased and financed from The Country Place, a 1996 Colony Factory Crafted HM Limited
manufactured home (serial no. SU08574A) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and
accessories included at the time of purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured
Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

4, It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,
BankAmerica Housing Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about July 16, 1996, as

permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted
by the Security Agreement.
7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount

of $23,188.00.

8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plajntiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate

of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2-



10.  Plantiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$19,979.44.

11.  Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
when due. As of November 15, 2005, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants

to Plaintiff is $524.70.

12. As of November 15, 2005, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not including
costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $15,755.80.

The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $4.27.

13.  Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On October 3, 2005, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default, true

and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made

a part hereof.
15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.
16.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $15,755.80, plus attorneys fees, costs, interest from November 15, 2005,

and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.




Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

DAL

Chad¥_ Callahan

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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OFFICE NUMBER: 79 07 5

DEALERNG: 735 0212

ACCNT. No.. 1530 5. 9%
—=2O2- 1Y%

- - NAME: MARSHA E. DELp
“YER(S):  mame” ALBERT §. 71

NAME:
BUYER'S NAME: county.CLEARFT ELD
ADDRess: P O BOX 68 cry: LUTHERSBURG
A PHONE: 814{375'891
PROPOSED LocaTioN of MANUFA 3 4 D

STATE: PA
3 s.sec *s:_297-70
EVILLE ESTATES DUBOIS . A

Description of
Manufacturod

it TRADE Name: _ COLONY FACTORY CRAFTED HM mooer: _LIMITED
ome:
YEAR:96 NEW: X USED:
NowsRs; SU0857 44 —

LeNeTH, 80

) ITEM

ADDITIONAL SKIRTING
ACCESSORIES

AND FURNISHINGS: '

SERIAL NUMBER

' ANNUAL

FINANCE CHARGE Amount Financed Total of Payments Total Sale Price :
PERCENTAGE
‘ The total cost of m
" RATE purchase on crediy
. The amount of credit The amount | will have including my down -
The cost of my credit as The dollar amount the provided t, paid after | have made all Paymaent of .
a yearly rate: cradit will cost me: Payments a5 scheduled: €
11.00 % 324,252.80 o
_—rr —_—t—==:5v
'® contract terms for additiona| information :
Out nonpayment default, required 8
Jayment in full before the scheduled
te, and Prepayment refunds ang .
nalties, . Monthiy, beginning
‘Payment: if | pay off early, | wj| not
@ topay a Penalty, but | wijt not be

. 19
Monthly, beginning .19
Monthly, beginning .19

Charge: if 5 Payment is more than 15 days late, | will be charged
$ 5.00

mption: Somaone buying my Manufactured Home may, under carta;
original terms.




ITEMIZATION/OF AMOUNT FINANCED: ISURANC
1. Cash Price {Incl. Sales Tax of $ .00 8 25, PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the Manu-
2. a. Cash Downpayment 3 3,000.00 factu]'ed Home is required for the term of this contract. | peve
........ the right to choose the person through whom it is obtained.
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Model): By mearking the appropriate line below, | elect to buy the
Length Width . c}c\:verage indicated from you for the term and premium
Gross Value $ . 00Liens $ .00 shown: - .
S | Teisrmpay oty Type of Insurance Term’ " Premiumi™
Net Trade-In Value $ .00 ___ Broad Form Comp. OMOS s .00
Total Downpayment $__3,000.00 || X MobileHome Owners 12MOS  $ 268,00
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus 2) $ 22,900.00 - ___ SERV _CNTRT 3
4. Amounts paid to others on my behalf ' LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY AND
a. To Insurance Companies: PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED
(1) Proportylnsurancem“ $ 268.00 UNLESS MOBILE HOME OWNERS INSURANCE IS INDICATED
(2) Credit Life Insurance ~ $ 00 IN THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
b. To Public Officials: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is not
) required for this contract or a factor in its approval. If | elect
g: c°";§a£‘°li\;$ﬂ%ﬁ.é§ l? : 88 Credit Life Insurance, the nama(s) of the proposed insured(s)
. [ are: ’ .
¢. To Seller: ) Proposed Insured
For: _ $ .00 Proposed Insured .
(Prepaid Finance Charge) {Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
d. To: This insurance may not pay off all of my debt. and the exact
For: amount of coverage is shown on my policy or certificate. My
$ .00 signature indicates my election to obtain Credit Life Insurance
00 coveragse for the term and premium shown:
o :Zr Type of Coverage Term Premium
$ .00 ___ Single $
Totalfa+b+c+d+e) $ 288.00 ___Joint $
5. Unpaid Balance (3plus4) $ 23,188.00 Date
8. Prepaid Finance Charge $ .00 (signature)
7. Amount Financed (5 minus8) $ 23,188.00 Date
{signature}

\CCEPTED: The foregaing contract is hereby assigned under the terms
of the Assignment on page 4.

(If joint coverage desired, both proposed insurads must sign.)
If you do not meet e(our contract obligations, you
may lose your manufactured home.

Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this contract in blank.
You are entitled to an exact copy of the contract
€g

ELLER: you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.
THE COUNTRY PLACE BUYER(S) SIGNATURELS) .
Pyt £ 12et/?
MARSHA E. DELP
ELLER'S
DDRESS:
RD #2 BOX 692 . e’ S 4o
ALBERT S. HUNT
DUBOIS, PA 158010000
ELLER'S — W
IGNATURE: (~ . - T
ELLER'S ’ W
TLE: 7 A
< ) DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: 7/)‘/;5 .19

AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES
\CKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED C

Maespha € W

OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
OPY OF THIS CONTRACT. '

(Signature of Buyer)

ORIGINAL CCPY

(Signature of Co-Buyer)

PAGE 2 OF 4
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OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requested by you to do so, the es'tirﬁated‘

amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance Premiums that will become due within the next twelve month

period; {b) to pay you a transfer fee, if I sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law; (c) to pay interest at the

contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in full: (d) to reimburse

you, immediately upon your demand, with interest at the contract rate. the amaount of funds yeu-actually advance on my behalf to

correct my détadit; and {e) that if | am married, and residing in a community property state, both my community property and
" separate property will be liable for ali payments due under this contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity in connection with opening and collecting my
account and share information about me and my account with credit reporting agencigs. You may sell or otherwise furnish

specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance agent
to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this contract shall apply to
any assignes of this contract.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default: No term of this contract shall be changed unless
in writing and signed by one of your officers. This contract, and any mortgage or deed of trust executed by me in connection with

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under
applicable law, but if any provision of this contract shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be
ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining
provisions of this contract. This contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall any
charge under this contract exceed the highest amount altowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such excess

shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

(See Other Page for Consumer's and Seller's Signatures)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON OTHER PAGE ('Creditor’)

With respect to this retail installment contract ("contract”) signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer®), SELLER represents and
warrants that (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; (2) Buyer was
legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer’'s execution of this contract; (3) this contract arose from the bona fide sale of
the merchandise described in this contract, (4) the downpayment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified and no
part thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any part of the
downpayment, is accurately described on the other page, and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed on

therewith, including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees and court costs; and_(10).in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this contract is to be submitted to Creditor,

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, titte and interest in this contract and the property which is
the subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge same. All the terms of any

AT T N T RY R T e o
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. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CURITY INTEREST: | grant you a securnity interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in all
sds that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it. (2) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
inced in this contract, and (3) all proceeds of such Manufactured Home and accessions. This security interest secures payment
{ performance of my obligations under this contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
igations under this contract, and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. If this contract is secured by a
rtgage or deed of trust on my real estate, then this security agreement is not exclusive. Your rights and remedies under
3 contract and any mortgage or deed of trust executed herewith are cumulative, but my right to a Notice of Default and Right to
re Default shall not be affected by any inconsistent provision of any mortgage or deed of trust. My.-execution of this contract
1stitutes- a waiver of my personal-property and homestead-exemption rights.to the personal and real property herein described.

EPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL NOT BE
TITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. ’

OPERTY INSURANCE: | am required to insure the Manufactured Home against physical damage for the term of the contract at
+ expense. The minimum coverage will be Broad Form Comprehensive in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value
the Manufactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time on this contract. The insurance policy will
ntain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for 10 day notice of cancellation to you. |
ve the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance coverage expires or
cancelled prior to payment in full of this contract, | must obtain no less than the minimum coverage at my expense for the
naining term of the contract. Should | fail to maintain insurance coverage, you may, but are not obligated to, obtain the
nimum coverage and such additional coverage as you may reasonably require. If you do so, you will notify me of that fact and
1t the cost, plus interest at the contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in
» manner requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than
ght be the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company who
ay receive a profit for this service.

\TE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this contract. Only one late charge will be
ade on any delinquent installment regardless of the period for which that instaliment remains in default. After this contract
atures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.

TENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this contract if: {a) | fail to make any payment when dus; (b} | fai! to timely make
ntal payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property and/or facility on which the Manufactured
sme is located; (c) | violate rules or regulations relating to the facility where the Manufactured Home is located: (d) | fail to keep
e Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manutactured Home
sm the address shown on this contract unless | notify you in advance and receive your written consent; {f) | sell or attempt to sell
o Manufactured Home without first obtaining your written consent (g} | allow the Manufactured Home, if it is personal
operty, to bacome part of any rea! estate; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; (i) |
il to promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home; and/or (j) | fail to do anything else
hich | have promised to do under this contract.

OTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to correct
iy default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you accelerate
ayment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this contract.
~e Notice will tell me what my default is and how | can cure it. You are not required to send me this Notice when (1) you have
ready sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year period, (2) | have abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the
lanufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

URE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transferred from me, which will be
t least 45 days after receipt of the notice of default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts which would have been due in "
e absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attomey’'s fees set forth below; (c) any late charges that are due; and
) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the site of sale. | must
iso perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

EMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
eriod: {a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance of the contract plus accn_:ed interest,
r {b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to.Cure
iefault, you will have these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home, you will gell
_If the amount from the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise

rovided by law.
.TTORNEY FEES: If you hire an attorney who is not your salaried employee to collect what | owe under this contract or to get

ossession of the Manufactured Home, | will pay your reasonable attorney’s fees, provided that prior to commencement of legal
ction such fees may not exceed $50.00 and further provided that no attorney’s fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the

otice of default.

A
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, 1A (LH PMM), ID, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH

M1, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ (HO), NM, NY, NC, ND
RI, 8D, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), WY

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

AND

Date of Notice:10/03/2005

Marsha

E. Delp

105 Karleski Rd
Dubois, PA 15801-5627

Account No: 735030421

t Liens)

E

Certified Mail Receipt No, 71067112169364705954 . .

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14
Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717 '

Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

You are now in default on this credit transaction. You have the right to correctthis default within 30 days from the postmarkeddate of this Notice.

If you correctthe default, you may continue with the contractas though you did not default. B

. Your default consists of: 2 paymentspast due(plus $5.92 in feesand charges)totaling $528.41.

Cure of default: Within30 days fromthe postmarkeddate of this Notice, you may cure your default by paying $528.41, whichconsistsof $522.49 for pastdue

paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doing the following:

NA

Creditors rights: If you do notcorrect your default in the time allowed, the creditormay exerciseits rights against you under the law by taking legal action to
repossessor forecloseon its collateral.

If you fail to cure the total amount of your default within the cure period describedabove, then as of 30 days from the postmark of this Notice, the maturity of this
contractis automatically accelerated and full paymentof the contractin the amountof $15,873.07 shall be due and payable without any further notice from the
creditor. Additionalexpenses,interestand chargesaccrued after the date of this notice shall also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree at the above addressor call the number provided.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a paymentor payments,and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier’ check or money order. Do not sendcash.

Other paymentarrangern

be made by contactingGreen Tree.
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

r DET

MI, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, N]J (HO), NM, NY, NC, ND
R, SD, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), WY

NOTICE OF DEFAULT

AND

RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

Date of Notice:10/03/2005

Albert S. Hunt
105 Karleski Rd
Dubois, PA 15801-5627

Account No: 735030421

Certified Mail Receipt No. 71067112169364705961

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14

Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717

Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

You are now in default on this credit transaction. You have the rightto correct this default within 30 days from the postmarkeddate of this Notice.

If you comrectthe default, you may continue with the contractas though you did not default. N

Your default consists of: 2 péymcnispas( due(plus $5.92 in feesand charges)totaling $528.41.

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, 1A (LH PMM), ID, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH Eist Liens)

E «

Cure of default: Within30 days from the postmarkeddate of this Notice, youmay cure your default by paying $528.41, which consistsof $522.49 for past due

paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doing the following:

NA

Creditors rights: If you donot correct your default in the time allowed, the creditormay exerciseits rights against you under the law by taking legal action to

£ 1 its coll 1

P

If you fail to cure the totat amount of your default withinthe cure period described above, then as of 30 days from the postmark of this Notice, the maturity of this
contractis automatically accelerated and full paymentof the contractin the amount of $15,873.07 shall be due and payable without any further notice from the
creditor. Additionalexpenses, interestand charges accrued after the date of this notice shall also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree at the above address or call the number provided.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a paymentor payments,and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier’ scheck or moneyorder. Do not send cash.
Other paymentarrangementsmay be made by contactingGreen Tree.
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7360 South Kyrene Rd
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VERIFICATION

I, Dalton Baskerville, Collections Manager, and duly authorized representative of Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

A S Z

Dalton Baskerville
Collection Manager
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company




EDWARD F. VOELKER, JR.
CHAD R. CALLAHAN

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C. e ycon

GREGORY W. BEVINGTON

SUITE 1410, ALLEGHENY BUILDING, 429 FORBES AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219-1604
TELEPHONE (412) 765-0543 4 TELEFAX (412) 765-0540

November 17, 2005

Clearfield County Prothonotary
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for Bank of
America, FSB v. Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt
Our File No. 021035-289

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find for filing with your office a Complaint, along with a check for $85.00 made
payable to the "Clearfield County Prothonotary" for the filing fee. Also enclosed is an extra copy of the
Complaint; please stamp the same and return to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.
Also enclosed 1s a Sheriff’s Directions sheet and a check in the amount of $100.00 made payable to the
to the Clearfield County Sheriff's Department for the fee to serve the Complaint. Kindly forward the
Complaint, the Sheriff’s Direction Sheet, and the check to the Sheriff's office so that service of the
Complaint may be effectuated on the Defendants.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for

your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

(U

CHAD R. CALLAHAN

cc: File

SASHARED\021035\021035-289 Delp\all pleadings




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 101029
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY Case#  05-1822-CD
VS.
MARSHA E. DELP and ALBERT S. HUNT
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW January 10, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO MARSHA E. DELP, DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED, NOT HOME.

SERVED BY: /

FilE
R,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 2 Services Sheriff Docket # 101029
GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY Case#  05-1822-CD

VS.

MARSHA E. DELP and ALBERT S. HUNT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW January 10, 2006 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO ALBERT S. HUNT, DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED, NOT HOME.

SERVED BY: /



L)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101029

NO: 05-1822-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

PLAINTIFF: GREEN TREE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY
VvS.
DEFENDANT: MARSHA E. DELP and ALBERT S. HUNT

SHERIFF RETURN
L]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE VOELKER 9320 20.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS VOELKER 9320 74.29
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 f . 5 z
Chester A. H%

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greén Tree Consumer Disco_um COmpariy, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,

Plaintiff,

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

NOV 21 2005

Attest. lote 44
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

CIVIL DIVISION |
No.0S- 1873 C)

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin -

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA LD. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA LD. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

- Suite- 1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,.as . CIVIL DIVISION
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.‘

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief

requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.IF YOUDONOT HAVE
ALAWYER,GOTO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as ... ...CIVIL DIVISION
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants. |

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for
Bank of America, FSB, by and through its attorneys, Edward F Voelker, Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan,
Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants,” are

individuals whose last known address is 105 Karleski Road, Dubois, PA 15801-5627.

2. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for Bank of
America, FSB hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is duly authorized to conduct business in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On or about July 16, 1996, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment Contract and

Security Agreement ,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants




purchased and financed from The Country Place, a 1996 Colony Factory Crafted HM Limited
manufactured home (serial no. SU08574A) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and
accessories included at the time of purchase, herein._éft.er colleétivély refeﬁéd to as the “Manufactured
Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

4. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,
BankAmerica Housing Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about July 16, 1996, as

permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount

0f $23,188.00.

~

8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate

of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

2-




10.  Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$19,979.44.

11. Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
when due. As of November 15, 2005, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants

to Plaintiff is $524.70.

12. As of Noverribef 15.,A 2005, the amount owed by Defendants to'Plaintiff, not including
costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $15,755.80.

The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $4.27.
13.  Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On October 3, 2005, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default, true
and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made

a part hereof.
15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.
16.  Plaintiffis entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the

value of such in the sum of $15,755.80, plus attorneys fees, costs, interest from November 15, 2005,

and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Wi

Chad® Callahan

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue -
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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Uyer or ¢o-buyer, iointly ang Severally, and *yo
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>

ERCENTAGE The total cost of m
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[TEMIZATION GF/AMOUNT FINANCED

ZINSURANCE

1. Cash Price {Incl. Sales Tax of $

.00 ys 25,900.00

PROPERTY INS

NCE: Property Insurance on the Manu-

3,000. factuyad Home is required for the term of this contract | have
2. 8. Cash Downpayment $ 00 the right to choose the person through whom it is obtained.
b. Traden (Year, Make, Model). 8y merking the appropriate line below, | elect to buy the
Length Width coverage indicated from you for the term and premium
Gross Value $ . 00Liens § .00 shown: ) _ -
SR = | Teiierm payoiry - ' Type of Insurance Term Premium™"
Net Trade-in Value $ .00 ___ Broad Form Comp. OMCS s .00
Total Downpayment $ 3,000.00 X _Mobile Home Owners 12MOS § 26 8.00

__SERV_CNTRT $

1. Amounts paid to others on my behalf:
a. To Insurance Companias:

(T)Propenylnsurancem__ $ 268.00

(2) Credit Life Insurance  $ .00

b. To Public Officials:

$_22,900.00

LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED
UNLESS MOBILE HOME OWNERS INSURANCE IS INDICATED
IN THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.

CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is not

. requirad for this contract or a factor in its approval. If | elect
(1) Certificate. of Titte $ 15.00 _ Credit Life [nsurance. the nama(s) of the proposed insured(s)
(2 FILING FEES 5,00 are: : .
¢. To Seiler: o Proposed Insured
For $ .00 Propesed Insured
(Prapaid Finance Charge) {Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
d. To This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the exact
For: amount of coverage is shown on my policy or certificats. My
$ .00 signature indicates my elaction to obtain Credit Life Insurance
50 coverage for the term and premium shown:
8. :°: Type of Coverage Torm Premium
or: -_— —_—
$ .00 ___Single s
Totalfa+b+c+d+e) $ 288.00 ___Joint $
-Unpaid Balance (3 plus4) $_23,188.00 Date
- Prepaid Finance Charge $ .00 (signaturs)
Amount Financed (5 minus 6) $ 23,188.00 Date
.......................... ——

.CEPTED: The foregcing contract is hereby assigned under the terms
of the Assignment on page 4.

ERTHE COUNTRY PLACE

LER'S
JRESS: .
RD #2 BOX 69A N

{If joint coverage desired, both proposed insurads must sign.)

If you do not meet fyour contract obligations, you
may lose your manufactured home.

Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this contract in blank.
You are entitled to an exact °°{’V of the contract
you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.

BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

Pettg £ 12”7

MARSHA E. DELP"

e S 4o

DUBOIS, PA 158010000

O/%

754
/ L4

LER'S °

ALBERT S. HUNT

7/ /5L

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT:

\GREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
-KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

Marsha € W

(Signature of Buyer)

8820498 PA

ORIGINAL CCPY

{Signature of Co-Buyer)

PAGE 2 OF 4



period; (b) to pay you a transfer fee, if | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fes is prohibited by law; (c) to pay interest at the

contractrate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in full: {d) to reimburse

you, immediately upon your demand, with interest at the contract rate, the amount of funds you actually advance on.my behalf to

correct. my detauit; and {e) that if | am married, arid résiding in a community property state, both my community property and
* Separate property will be liable for all payments due under this contract,

information about me, including insurance information, to all others who may lawfully recsive such information. You may furnish
specific infarmation about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance agent
to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurance business.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this contract shall apply to
any assignee of this contract.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default: No term of this contract shall be changed unless
in writing and signed by one of your officers. This contract, and any mortgage or deed of trust executed by me in connaction with

this contract, is the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or implied representations have been made to
induce me to enter into this contract,

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under
applicable law, but if any provision of this contract shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be
ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining
provisions of this contract This contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall any

charge under this contract exceed the highest amount allowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such excess
shall be refunded or applied to the amount due. :

{See Other Page for Consumer’s and Seller's Signatures)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON OTHER PAGE ("Creditor‘)

With respect to this retail installment contract {*contract") signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer”), SELLER represents and
~arrants that (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; (2) Buyer was
egally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this contract; (3) this contract arose from the bona fide sale of
‘he merchandise described in this contract; (4} the downpayment was madse by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified and no
»art thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any part of the
iownpayment, is accurately described on the other Page, and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed on




- ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

‘JRITY INTEREST: | grant you a secunty interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in all
ds that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it. (2) any refunds of unearned insurance premiums
nced in this contract, and (3) all proceeds of such Manufactured Home and accessions. This security interest secures payment
performance of my obligations under this contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
gations under this contract, and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. If this contract is secured by a
tgage or deed of trust on my real estate, then this security agreement is not exclusive. Your rights and remedies under
sontract and any mortgage or deed of trust executed herewith are cumulative, but my right to a Notice of Default and Right to

» Default shall not be affected by any inconsistent provision of any mortgage or deed of trust. My execution of this contract

stitutas a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal and real property herein described.

PAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL NOT BE
ITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY.

YPERTY INSURANCE: | am required to insure the Manufactured Home against physical damage for the term of the contract at
expense. The minimum coverage will be Broad Form Comprehensive in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value
ne Manufactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time on this contract. The insurance policy will
1ain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for 10 day notice of cancellation to you. |
2 the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance coverage expires or
ancelled prior to payment in full of this contract, | must obtain no less than the minimum coverage at my expense for the
aining term of the contract Should | fail to maintain insurance coverage, you may, but are not obligated to, obtain the
imum coverage and such additional coverage as you may reasonably require. If you do so, you will notify me of that fact and
- the cost, plus interest at the contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in
manner requested by you. | undsrstand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than
ht be the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company who
¢ receive a profit for this service.

"E CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this contract. Only one late charge will be
ie on any delinquent instaliment regardless of the pariod for which that installment remains in default. After this contract
:ures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, ! will not be charged a late charge.

INTS OF DEFAULT: | will ba in default under this contract if: (a) | fail to make any payment when duse; {b) | fail to timely make
t@al payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property and/or facility on which the Manufactured
ne is located; (c) | violate rules or regulations relating to the facility where the Manufactured Home is located; (d) 1 fail to keep
Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may reasonably determine; {e) | remove the Manufactured Home
n the address shown on this contract unless | notify you in advance and receive your writtan consent; (f} | sell or attempt to sell
Manufactured Home without first obtaining your written consent (g) | allow the Manufactured Home, if it is personal
perty, to become part of any real estate; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; (i) |
to promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home; and/or (j) | fail to do anything else
ich | have promised to do under this contract.

TICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to correct
default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you accelerate
'ment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this contract
» Notice will tell me what my default is and how | can cure it. You are not required to send me this Notice when (1) you have
sady sent a Notice twice within the preceding one-year period, (2) | have abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the
nufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

RE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transferred from me, which will be
east 45 days after receipt of the notice of default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts which would have been duein-
absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney’s fees set forth below:; (c) any late charges that are due; and
reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the site of sale. | must

> perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

VIEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
iod: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance of the contract plus accrued interest.
(b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home. if you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
fault, you will have these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home, you will sell
¥ the amount from the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise
wided by law.

TORNEY FEES: If you hire an attorney who is not your salaried employee to collect what | owe under this contract or to get
ssession of the Manufactured Home, | will pay your reasonable attorney’s fees, provided that prior to commencement of legal
ion such fees may not exceed $50.00 and further provided that no attorney’s fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the
tce of default. :

A
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, G4, 1A (LH PMM), ID, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH Eicst Liens)
MI, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ (HO), NM, NY, NC, NDW E
RI, SD, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), Wy

NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND
RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

" Date of Notice: (0/03/2005 7 77T Centified Mail Receipt No. 71067112169364705954
Marsha E. Delp Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
105 Karleski Rd Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14
Dubois, PA 15801-5627 Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717
Account No: 735030421 Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

You are now in default on this credit ransaction. You have the right to correct this defauit within 30 days from the postmarked date of this Notice.
If you correct the default, you may continue with the contractas though you did not defautt. S
_Your default consists of: 2 paynzmspastduc(f;lus $5.92 in feesand charges) totaling $528.41.

Cure of default: Within 30 days from the postmarked date of this Notice, Yyoumay cure your default by paying $528.41, which consistsof $522.49 for pastdue
paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doing the following: NA .

Creditors rights: [f youdonotcomect your defauitin the time allowed, the creditormay exerciseits rights against you under the law by taking legal actionto
repossessor forecloseon its coilateral.

If you fail to cure the total amount of your default within the cure period describedabove, then as of 30 days from the postrnark of this Notice, the maturity of this
contractis automatically accelerated and full paymentof the conmractin the amount of $15.373.07 shall be due and payable without any further notice fromthe
creditor. Additionalexp interestand charges accrued after the date of this notice shall also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree at the above addressor cail the number provided.

If this default was caused by vour failure to make a paymentor payments.and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier’ sheck or moneyorder. Do not send cash.
Other paymentarrangementsmay be made by contactingGreen Tree.
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, 1A (LH PMM), ID, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH_Eigst Liens)
M, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ (HO), NM, NY, NC, NDm E
RI, SD, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), WY

NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND
RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

Date of Notice:10/03/2003 B . Cenified Mail Receipt No. 71067112169364705961
Albert S. Hunt Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
105 Karleski Rd Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14
Dubois, PA 15801-5627 Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717
Account No: 735030421 Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

‘You are now in defaulton this credit ransaction. You have the rightto correct this default within 30 days from the postmarkeddate of this Notce.

If you correctthe default. you may continue with the contractas tfxoung you did not default. i ) IR
Your default consists of: 2 paymentspast due(plus $5.92 in feesand charges) totaling $528.41.

Cure of default: Within 30 days from the posmmarkeddate of this Notice, you may cure your default by paying $528.41, whichconsistsof $522.49 for past due
paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doing the following: NA .

Creditors rights: If you do notcorrect your defaultin the time allowed, the creditor may exerciseits rightsagainst you under the law by taking legal actionto
o P its collareral

If you fail to cure the total amount of your default within the cure perioddescribedabove, then as of 30 days from the postmark of this Notice, the maturity of this
conwrictis automatically acceleratedand full paymentof the contractin the amount of $15.873.07 shall be due and payable without any further notice from the
creditor. Additionalexpenses.interestand charges accrued after the date of this notice shail also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree af the above addressor call the number provided.

If this default was caused by your failure 1o make 2 paymentor paymeats,and you want to pay by mail, send a cashier’ check or moneyorder. Do not send cash.
Other yaymentarrangementsmay be made by contacting Green Tree.
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VERIFICATION

I, Dalton Baskerville, Collections Manager, and duly authorized representative of Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.
Dalton Baskerville

Collection Manager
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,

Plaintiff,

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants.

| hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed In this case.

CIVIL DIVISION
V 21200
No. OS-/g9-cD  NOV 27 2005
Attest. lote 4R,
TYPE OF PLEADING: Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

Complaint in Replevin

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA I.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA I.D. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PALD. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

- Suite- 1410, Allegheny Building

429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as CIVIL DIVISION ... ..
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
v.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants..

- NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOURLAWYERAT ONCE.IF YOUDO NOTHAVE
ALAWYER,GOTO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITHINFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as . . CIVIL DIVISION
Agent and Servicer for Bank of America, FSB,
No.
Plaintiff,
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Defendants. |

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for
Bank of America, FSB, by and through its attorneys, Edward F Voelker, Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan,

Gregory W. Bevington, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

L. Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants,” are

individuals whose last known address is 105 Karleski Road, Dubois, PA 15801-5627.

2. Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for Bank of
America, FSB hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is duly authorized to conduct business in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. ‘ ‘ - T T

3. On or about July 16, 1996, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment Contract and

Security Agreement ,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants



purchased and financed from The Country Place, a 1996 Colony Factory Crafted HM Limited
manufactured home (serial no. SU08574A) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances. and
‘accessories included at the time of pufchase, hereinafter collec'tiv'ely referred to as the “Manufactured
Home.” A true and correct copy of the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached

hereto and made a part hereof.

4. It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,
BankAmerica Housing Services, a division of Bank of America, fsb, on or about July 16, 1996, as

permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount

of $23,188.00.

8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate

of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

-




10.  Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$19,979.44.

11. Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments

when due. As of November 15, 2005, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants

to Plaintiff is $524.70.

12. As of Noverhb& 15',' 2003, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not including
costs, attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $15,755.80.

The interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $4.27.
13. Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On October 3, 2005, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default, true
and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and made

a part hereof.
15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.
16.  Plaintiffis entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the

value of such in the sum of $15,755.80, plus attorneys fees, costs, interest from November 15, 2005,

and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.




Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES P.C.

( ww

hae & Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue. -
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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ITEMIZATION:GEAMOUNT:FINANCED

2 =NICATION:OF AMOUNT:FINANCED =i isa ] [ndmmmm e INSURANCE
1. Cash Price {Inc). Sales Tax of $ .00 8 25,900.00 :’ROPE;(TY INS.URANC'E: Property Insurance on the Manu-
- , 0. actured Home is required for the term of this contract. | have
2. a. Cash Downpaymont ------- $ 3,00 00 the right to choose the person through whom it is obtained.
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Model}): By marking the appropriate line below, | elect to buy the
Length Width coverage indicated from you for the term and pramium
Gross Value $ . 0Qtiens § .00 shown: S i
o . T : - (e mpayor - o Type of Insurance Term Premium™"
Net Trade-in Value s .00 ___ Broad Form Comp. OMOS 3 .00
Total Downpayment T $__3,000.00 || X Mobilo Home Owners 12MOS  § 26800
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus 2 $ 22,900.00 ___SERV CNTRT 3
% Amounts paid to others on my behalf: LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY INJURY ANG
a. To Insurance Companias: PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED
{1) Property Insurance  § 268.00 UNLESS MOBILE HOME OWNERS INSURANCE IS INDICATED
(2) Credit Life Insurance  $ .00 IN THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
b. To Public Officiais: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is not
. required for this contract or a factor in its approval. If | elect
{1) Certificate of Title $ 15.00 Credit Life [nsurance, the namel(s} of the i
....... ) ) , ! proposad insured(s)
(2) FILING FEES3 5.00- are: ’ : (
¢. To Seller: o Proposed Insured
~ For: s .00 Propesed Insured .
{Prapaid Finance Charge) {Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
d. Te: This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the exact
For: amount of coverage is shown on my policy or certificate. My
$ .00 signaturs indicates my election to gbtain Credit Life Insurance
00 coverage for the term and premium shown:
8. :_.°: Type of Coverage Term Premium
or: [ ——— —_—
$ .00 ___Single $
Total{a+b+c+d+e) $ 288.00 ____Joint 3
- Unpaid Balence (3plus4) $ 23,188.00 Date
i Prepaid Finance Cherge .................................. $ .00 (signaturs)
. Amount Financed (5 minus 6) $ 23,188.00 Date
.......................... Trenerel

:CEPTED: The foregoing contract is hereby assigned under the terms
of the Assignment on page 4.

ERTHE COUNTRY PLACE

(If joint coverage desirad, both proposed insursds must sign.)

If you do not meet your contract obligations, you
may lose your manufactured home.

Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this contract in blank.
You are entitled to an exact coloy of the contract
you sign. Keep it to protect your fegal rights.

BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S): ’

Plenhrg £ 12et/?

MARSHA E. DELP

LER'S
DRESS:
RD #2 BOX 692 o e S 4
ALBERT S. HUNT
DUBOIS, PA 158010000
.70 BdP -
NATURE: . T

= 7.4
/ L4

AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL

Y9474

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: .19

PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND

>KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

Mamppha € W

(Signature of Buyer)

286204968 PA

ORIGINAL CCPY

{Signature of Co-Buyer)

PAGE 2 OF 4




OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly installments, if requested by you to do so, the es'tirﬁated‘
amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will become due within the next twelve month
period; {b) to pay you a transfer fee. if | sell the Manufactured_Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law; {¢) to pay interest at the

contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in full: {d) to reimburse

you, immediately upon your demand, with interest at the contract rate, the amaunt of funds you actually advance on my behalf to

correct. my detauit; and (e) that if | am married. and residing in a community property state, both my community property and
~ Separate property will be liable for all payments due under this contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this contract shall apply to
any assignee of this contract.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other defauk;,l\]b term of this contract shall be changed unless
in writing and signed by one of your officers. This contract, and any mortgage or deed of trust executed by me in connection with

this contract, is the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or implied representations have been made to
induce me to enter into this contract, '

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under
applicable law, but if any provision of this contract shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be
ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining
provisions of this contract This contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you. In no event shall any

charge under this contract excesd the highest amsunt allowed by applicable law. If any excess charge is received, such excess
shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

(See Other Page for Consumer’s and Seller’s Signatures)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER
TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON OTHER PAGE (*Creditor”)

With respect to this retail instaliment contract {*contract") signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer”), SELLER represents and
~arrants that (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate unless otherwise specified; (2) Buyer was
egally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this contract; (3) this contract arose from the bona fide sale of
the merchandise described in this contract; (4} the downpayment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified and no
sart thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer: (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any part of the
lownpayment, is accurately described on the other page. and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed on
such trade-in or other Property is accurately described on the other page and has been paid off by Seller prior to or
:ontemporaneously with the assignmer}t of this contract to Creditor; {6) there is now owing on this contract the amount set forth
werein; (7) this contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all respects legally enforceable against each
wurported signatory thereof: (8) Seller has the right to assign this contract and thereby to convey good title to it (9) in the event of
tny claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufactured Home or other

teporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this contract is to be submitted to Creditor.

For'value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, titte and interest in this contract and the property which is
ne subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge samse. All the terms of any
xisting written agreements between Seller and Creditor governing the purchase of contracts are made a part hereof by reference,

being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon sajd agreements in purchasing this contract.




) - ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

URITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commearcial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and in all
ds that are or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to it. (2) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
nced in this contract, and (3) all proceeds of such Manufactured Home and accessions. This security interest secures payment
performance of my obligations under this contract, including any additional debt arising because of my failure to perforrn my
jations under this contract, and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. If this contract is secured by a
tgage or deed of trust on my real estate, then this security agreement is not exclusive. Your rights and remedies under
contract and any mortgage or deed of trust executed herewith are cumulative, but my right to a Notice of Default and Right to
: Default shall not be affected by any inconsistent provision of any mortgage or deed of trust. My exacution of this contract
stitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal and real property herein described.

PAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL NOT BE
TTLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY.

YPERTY INSURANCE: | am required to insure the Manufactured Home against physical damage for the term of the contract at
sxpenss. The minimum coverage will be Broad Form Comprehensive in an amount equal to the lésser of the actual cash value
1@ Manufactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time on this contract. The insurance policy will
tain a loss payable clause protecting you (as your intersst may appear), and provide for 10 day notice of cancellation to you. |
e the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. {f my insurance coverage expires or
ancelled prior to payment in full of this contract, | must obtain no less than the minimum coverage at my expense for the
aining term of the contract. Should | fail to maintain insurance coverage, you may, but are not obligated to, obtain the
imum coverage and such additional coverage as you may reasonably require. If you do so, you will notify me of that fact and
“the cost, plus interest at the contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in
manner requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may be higher if you must purchase the insurance than

ht be the case if | had purchased the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company who
/ raceive a profit for this service. :

'E CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this contract. Only one late charge will be
ie on any delinquent installment regardless of the period for which that installment remains in default. After this contract
:ures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.

INTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this contract if: (a) | fail to make any payment when due; (b} | fail to timely make
tal payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property and/or faciiity on which the Manufactured
ne is located; (c) | violate rules or regulations relating to the facility where the Manufactured Home is located: (d) | fail to keep
Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manufactured Home
n the address shown on this contract unless | notify you in ddvance and receive your written consent; (f} | sell or attempt to sell
Manufactured Home without first obtaining your written consent; {g} | allow the Manufactured Home, if it is personal
perty, to become part of any real estats; {h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; (i} |
to promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home; and/or (j) ! fail to do anything else
ich | have promised to do under this contract.

TICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to correct
default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default before you accelerate
'ment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this contract
» Notice will tell me what my default is and how | can cure it. You are not required to send me this Notice when (1) you have
;ady sent a Notice twicae within the preceding one-year period, (2) ! have abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the
nufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

RE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transferred from me, which will be
east 45 days after receipt of the notice of default. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) all amounts which would have been due in

absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney’s fees set forth below; (c) any late charges that are due; and
reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the site of sale. | must
> perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

MEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
iod: (a) you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance of the contract plus accrued interest.
{b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
;ault, you will have these rights immaediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home, you will sell
if the amount from the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise
wided by law.

TORNEY FEES: If you hire an attorney who is not your salaried employee to collect‘ what | owe under this contract or to get
ssession of the Manufactured Home, | will pay your reasonable attorney’s fees, provided that prior to commencement of legal
ion such fees may not exceed $50.00 and further provided that no attorney’s fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the
tice of default. :

A
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RETURN RECE!PT REQUESTED

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, [A (LH PMM), ID, IL, [N, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH K Liens)
MI, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ (HO), NM, NY, NC, N’Dm E
RI, 8D, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), WY

NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND
RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

“Date of Notice:10/03/2003 T " 'Certified Mail Receipt No. 71067112169364705954
Marsha E. Delp Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
105 Karleski Rd Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14
Dubois, PA 15801-5627 Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717
Account No: 735030421 Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

You are now in defaulton this credit ransaction. You have the right to correct this default within 30 days from the postmarkeddate of this Notice.

If you correctthe default, you may continue with the contract as though you did not default. S ’
. Your default consists of: 2 paymentspast due(plus $5.92 in feesand charges)totaling $528.41.

Cure of default: Within 30 days from the posanarkeddate of this Notice. you may cure your default by paying $528.41, whichconsistsof $522.49 for pastdue
paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doing the following: NA .

Creditors rights: If you donotcorrect your defauitin the time allowed, the creditormay exerciseits rights against you under the law by taking legal actionto
repossessor forecloseon its collateral.

If you fail to cure the total amount of your defauit within the cure period describedabove, then as of 30 days from the postmark of this Notice, the maturity of this
contractis automatically accelerated and full paymentof the contractin the amount of $15.373.07 shatl be due and payable without any further notice from the
creditor. Additionalexpenses.interestand chargesaccrued after the date of this notice shall also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree a1 the above addressor call the number provided.

If this default was caused by your failure to make a paymentor payments,and you want (o pay by mail, senda cashier’check or moneyorder. Do not send cash.
Other say arr y be made by contactingGreen Tree.
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

USPS MAIL CARRIER

AL, AZ, AR, CT, DE, DC, FL, GA, IA (LH PMM), ID, IL, IN, KY, LA, MA (LH), MD, ME (LH_ Kigst Liens)
ML, MN, MO (LH First Liens), MS, MT, NE, NV, NH, NJ (H0), NM, NY, NC, NDM E
Rl, SD, TN, TX (HO), UT, VT, VA, WA, WV (LH), WY

NOTICE OF DEFAULT
AND
RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

Date of Notice:10/03/2005 * ~~ e T 77 'Cériified Mail Receipt No. 71067112169364705961
Albert S. Hunt Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
105 Karleski Rd Three Executive Park Drive Suite 14
Dubois, PA 15801-5627 Bedford, NH 03110
800-524-6717
Account No: 735030421 Creditor: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company

Brief identification of credit transaction: Manufactured Home Account

You xre now in defaulton this credit tansaction. You have the rightto correct this default within 30 days fromthe postmarkeddate of this Notice.

If you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as though you did not default. - -

Your default consists of: 2 paymentspast due(plus $5.92 in feesand charges)totaling $528.41.

Cure of default: Within30 days fromthe posunarkeddate of this Notice, you may cure your defaultby paying $528.41, whichcoasistsof $522.49 for past due
paymentsand $5.92 for late charges, or by doingthe following: NA .

Creditors rights: Ifyou do notcormectyour defaultin the time allowed. the creditormay exerciseits rights against you under the law by taking legal actionto

rep its coll "

If you fail to cure the total amount of your default within the cure period describedabove, then as of 30 days from the postmarkof this Notice, the maturity of this
conrac:is automatically accelerated and full paymentof the contractin the amount of §15 1873.07 shall be due and payable withourany further notice from the
crediwr. Additionalexpenses.interestand charges accruedafter the date of this notice shall also be due and payable.

If you have any questions, write Green Tree at the above addressor call the number provided.

[£ this cefault was caused by your failure to make a paymentor payments,and you want to pay by mait, send a cashier’ check or money order. Do ot send cash.
Other paymentar be made by c ingGreen Tree.
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VERIFICATION

I, Dalton Baskerville, Collections Manager, and duly authorized representative of Green
Tree Consumer Discount Company do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Dalton Baskerville
Collection Manager
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
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/ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,
as Agent and Servicer for Bank of America,

FSB,
Plaintiff,

V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,

Deféndants.

SASHARED\021035\021035-289 Delp\all pleadings

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 051822 CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Praecipe to Discontinue

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,
as Agent and Servicer for Bank of America,
FSB

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA 1.D. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1LD. #82058

Gregory W. Bevington
PA 1D. #92143

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED wsmcae,

‘o
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JAN 11 2006® Capy b A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, CIVIL DIVISION
as Agent and Servicer for Bank of America,
FSB, No. 05 1822 CD
Plaintiff]
V.

Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt,
Defendants.

Praecipe to Discontinue

To the Prothonotary

Kindly discontinue the above matter, without prejudice.

VWS )CIATES, P.C.

Ched® Callahan

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543

SASHARED\021035\021035-289 Delplall pleadings
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF : -
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA @

CIVIL DIVISION O

Green Tree Consumer Discount Company
Bank of America, FSB '

Vs. No. 2005-01822-CD

Marsha E. Delp
Albert S. Hunt

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 11,
2006, marked:

Discontinued, without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Chad R. Callahan Esq. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 11th day of January A.D. 2006.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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EDWARD F. VOELKER, JR.
CHAD R. CALLAHAN

VOELKER & ASSO CIA TES, P.C. 5oiyecone:

GREGORY W. BEVINGTON

.

i

Ly

SUITE 1410, ALLEGHENY BUILDING, 429 FORBES AVENUE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219-1604
TELEPHONE (412) 765-0543 & TELEFAX (412)765-0540

January 9, 2006

Clearfield County Prothonotary
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, as Agent and Servicer for Bank of
America, FSB v. Marsha E. Delp and Albert S. Hunt
Our File No. 021035-289

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find for filing with your office a Praecipe to Discontinue. Also enclosed is an
extra copy; please stamp the same and return to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
envelope.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you
for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yoursy”

R. CALLAHAN

cc: File

SASHARED\021035\021035-289 Delphall pleadings




